Design-Builder acknowledges and agrees that City would be damaged by a delay in 

substantial completion and that such damages are uncertain and difficult to ascertain.  

If Design-Builder fails to achieve Substantial Completion by the Substantial 

Completion Date, the Parties further agree that the stipulated amount of One 

Thousand and Two Hundred ($1,200.00), per day for each and every calendar day of 

unexcused delay in achieving Substantial Completion beyond the Scheduled 

Completion Date is a reasonable stipulated amount. Any sums due and payable 

hereunder by Design-Builder shall be payable, not as a penalty, but as Liquidated

[...]

VIII.4 Approved Fixed Price Proposal(s) collectively shall consist of the Cost of the 

Construction Work, as defined in the Contract, plus Design-Builder’s 

Management Fee (not to include Preconstruction Services costs), which 

collectively shall be incorporated into the Not-to-Exceed amount of Ten Million, 

Eight Hundred Thousand ($10,800,000). City agrees to perform its 

responsibilities so as to assist Design-Builder to facilitate the completion of the 

Construction Work.  City represents to Design-Builder that there will be sufficient 

funds available to pay Design-Builder up to the approved Fixed Price of the Not-

to-Exceed amount of Ten Million, Eight Hundred Thousand ($10,800,000). as 

adjusted by any Change Order(s). The cumulative Fixed Price Proposal(s), 

unless changed by Amendment, Change Order or otherwise adjusted 

pursuant to the terms of this Contract, represents the absolute limit of 

obligation or liability that City ever may have, insofar as the cost for full and